

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando (P) Tel. No. (045) 963-1726

NOTICE OF AWARD

July 26, 2022

BRIXMED PHARMA CARE, INC. 920 Narra St., Blue Diamond Subd. Sto. Tomas, Pampanga

SIR / MADAME:

Greetings!

We are pleased to notify you that the following item has been awarded to Brixmed Pharma Care, Inc.:

PR#	DESCRIPTION		Contract Price	
21-2294	Supply and delivery of 11,008 vials Anti- Rabies Vaccine/Serum (Re-bidding)	PhP	19,230,542.00	

You are therefore required to post a Performance Security in the form and amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award. Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for the cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

For your information and guidance.

Very truly yours

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor h

	Print Name and Signature	DATE
PROOF OF RECEIPT	MILLIAM GARDA	07 - 29 - 22



Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA

Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

≥ Excerpts from the regular session of the MEDIC-BAC of the Provincial Government of Pampanga held on July 22, 2022 at the Old S.P. Session Hall, Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

Present:

Mr. Francis V. Maslog

Vice-Chairman

Dr. Rachell P. Gutierrez

Member

*Dr. Maria Imelda M.L. Ignacio

Member

*Via Video Conference

On Official Business: Atty. Gerome N. Tubig

Chairman

Dr. Zenon V. Ponce

Member

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2022-279 A-DGP

"A RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE REQUEST NO. 21-2294 TO BRIXMED PHARMA CARE, INC."

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pampanga published in accordance with law an invitation to bid for P.R. # 21-2294 - Supply and Delivery of 11,008 vials Anti-Rabies Vaccine/Serum (Re-bidding) with an approved budget for the contract in the amount of Nineteen Million Two Hundred Seventy Thousand Fifty Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 19,270,050.00);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid invitation, a public bidding was held on April 06, 2022, wherein three (3) bidders submitted their bids, namely, Ayscee Enterprises, JPMR Pharma and Brixmed Pharma Care, Inc., which when opened revealed to be compliant with the eligibility and technical requirements as stated in the Bidding Documents using a discretionary "pass/fail" criteria;

WHEREAS, during the bid evaluation process, the bid of the first ranked bidder, Ayscee Enterprises was declared non-complying on the following grounds: submitted price schedule is NOT in compliance with the Mandatory Provisions of Required Forms under GPPB Resolution No. 16-2020 and Bidding Documents Section 12 of the Instruction to Bidders";

WHEREAS, the Committee instructed the Secretariat to inform the bidder of its non-compliance during detailed bid evaluation, and without prejudice to whatever remedy the bidder may take, declared the second ranked bidder, JPMR Pharma as the Lowest Calculated Bid and further instructed the Technical Working Group to conduct the postqualification evaluation to the said bidder

WHEREAS, Ayscee Enterprises, timely filed a motion for reconsideration on April 18, 2022;

WHEREAS, upon evaluation of the motion, the Technical Working Group (TWG) recommended that the Motion for Reconsideration of **Ayscee Enterprises** be granted and to proceed with the Post-Qualification process;

WHEREAS, the BAC -TWG, in its letter dated May 13, 2022 recommended the Post-disqualification of Ayscee Enterprises

WHEREAS, Ayscee Enterprises, did not file a motion for reconsideration within the required period;

WHEREAS, during the post-qualification process of the second ranked bidder, the bid of **JPMR Pharma** was found to be non-complying on the following grounds: Failed to submit the required documents within five (5) calendar days as specified in the ITB Clause 20.2 of the Instruction to Bidders;

WHEREAS, the Committee instructed the Secretariat to inform the bidder of its post-disqualification, and without prejudice to whatever remedy the bidder may take, declared the third ranked bidder, **Brixmed Pharma Care**, **Inc.** as the Lowest Calculated Bid and further restructed the TWG to conduct the post-qualification evaluation of the said bidder;

WHEREAS, JPMR Pharma, did not file a motion for reconsideration within the required period:

whereas, after careful examination, validation and verification of all eligibility, and financial requirements submitted by Brixmed Phatrma Care, Inc. by way of the BAC found that its bid has passed all the criteria and was thus the Lowest Calculated Responsive Bid in the amount of Nineteen Million Two Thousand Five Hundred Forty Two Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP

THEREFORE, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, in regular

By the shereby resolved, to recommend the award of the contract to the amount of PhP 19,230,542.00 in accordance with

Procures Entire HOPE for accordal.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE ABOVE-QUOTED RESOLUTION:

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

ATTESTED:

MR. FRANCIS V. MASLOG Vice-Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

ATTY! CHARLIE G. CHUA

Provincial Administrator Designated HOPE

(Per Executive Order No. 4-2020)





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando (P) Tel. No. (045) 963-1726

NOTICE OF AWARD

July 22, 2022

ITBS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS CORPORATION Greenville Subdivision, San Jose, Jose Abad Santos Avenue, City of San Fernando (P)

SIR / MADAME:

Greetings!

We are pleased to notify you that the contract for the following item has been awarded to ITBS Information Technology Business Solutions Corp.:

PR#	DESCRIPTION		Contract Price	
22-1453	Supply, Installation and Integration of IP Radio Communication System in Pampanga Command and Control Center	PhP	7,965,000.00	

You are therefore required to post a Performance Security in the form and amount stipulated in the Instruction to Bidders <u>within ten (10) days from receipt of this Notice of Award</u>. Failure to provide the performance security shall constitute sufficient ground for the cancellation of this award and forfeiture of your Bid Security.

For your information and guidance.

Very truly yours,

DENNIS G. PINEDA

Governor

PROOF OF RECEIPT John Jan Mr. Mitanda 07 - 26 - 22



Regulation of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGS

number Capital, Oty of San Fernando, Permoanige

IDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE

➤ Experpts from the regular session of the IG-BAC of the Provincial Government of Pampanga held on July 15, 2022 at the S.P. Session Hall, Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

> Present:

Atty. Gerome N. Tubig

Chairman

Mr. Francis V. Maslog

Vice-Chairman

Engr. Olimpio M. Pangan

Member

Dr. Augusto S. Baluyut, Jr.

Member

Ms. Rima K. Bondoc

Member

■ Absent:

None

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE BAC RESOLUTION NO. 2022-244 A-DGP

"A RESOLUTION AWARDING PURCHASE REQUEST NO. 22-1453 TO ITBS INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BUSINESS SOLUTIONS CORPORATION"

WHEREAS, the Provincial Government of Pampanga published in accordance with law an invitation to bid for P.R. # 22-1453 - Supply, Installation and Integration of IP Radio Communication System in Pampanga Command and Control Center with an approved budget for the contract in the amount of Seven Million Nine Hundred Seventy Thousand Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 7,970,000.00);

WHEREAS, pursuant to the aforesaid invitation, a public bidding was held on June 22, 2022, wherein only one bidder, ITBS Information Technology Business Solutions Corporation submitted its bid which when opened revealed to be compliant with the eligibility and technical requirements as stated in the Bidding Documents discretionary "pass/fail" criteria;

WHEREAS, after evaluation of the financial proposal, the BAC declared the bid of ITBS Information Technology Business Solutions Corporation as the Single Calculated Bid in the amount of PhP 7,965,000.00;

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, validation and verification of all eligibility, and financial requirements submitted by ITBS Information Technology Business Corporation by way of post-qualification, the BAC found that its bid has passed all the criteria and was thus declared as the Single Calculated Responsive Bid in the amount of Seven Million Nine Hundred Sixty Five Thousand Pesos, Philippine Currency (PhP 7,965,000.00);

NOW THEREFORE, the members of the Bids and Awards Committee, in regular session assembled:

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to recommend the award of the contract to ITBS Information Technology Business Solutions Corporation, in the amount of PhP 7,965,000.00 in accordance with R.A. No. 9184 and its Revised IRR;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to submit the foregoing recommendation to the Head of the Procuring Entity (HOPE) for approval.

APPROVED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE ABOVE-QUOTED RESOLUTION:

ATTESTED:

APPROVED / DISAPPROVED:

FILIPINA R. SEVILLA, Vice-Chairperson, Bids and Awards

Committee, Secretariat

ATTY. GEROME N. TUBIG

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee

ATTY CHARLIE G. CHUA

Provincial Administrator Designated HOPE

(Per Executive Order No. 4-2020)





Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF PAMPANGA BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE Provincial Capitol, City of San Fernando (P)

NOTICE TO PROCEED

July 29, 2022

V POWERAGRO TRADING 47 Cattleya St. Pilar Village San Isidro, City of San Fernando, Pampanga

Dear Sir / Madame:

The attached Contract for Certain Goods and Ancillary Services having been approved, notice is hereby served on you to proceed with the delivery of goods and services for Purchase Request No. 21-2770 ("Supply and delivery of 209 upgraded and ready to breed female boer goats) immediately upon your receipt hereof. You shall be responsible for performing the services under the terms and conditions of the Contract and in accordance with the Implementation Schedule.

Kindly confirm your receipt of this notice, which consists of two (2) copies, by signing in the space provided below. You must return one copy with your signature to the Provincial Government of Pampanga through the Bids and Awards Committee Secretariat.

DENNIS G PINEDA

Governor /

Received by:

vonessa Roman

Date: Aug 4, 202

DENNIS 6.

Contract Agreement

_ day of UL 2 1 2022, 2022 between PROVINCIAL THIS AGREEMENT, made this _____ GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA (hereinafter called the "Entity") and V POWERAGRO TRADING (hereinafter called the "Supplier").

WHEREAS, the Entity invited Bids for certain goods and ancillary services [Supply and delivery of 209 upgraded and ready to breed female boer goats], and has accepted a Bid by the Supplier for the supply of those goods and services in the sum of (Two Million Five, Hundred Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Five Pesos, Philippine Currency [(Php. 2,506,955.00)]) hereinafter called "the Contract Price").

NOW THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. In this Agreement, words and expressions shall have the same meanings as are respectively assigned to them in the Conditions of Contract referred to.
- 2. The following documents as required by the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations of Republic Act. No. 9184 shall be deemed to form and be read and construed as part of this Agreement, viz.:
 - (a) Philippine Bidding Documents (PBDs);
 - i. Schedule of Requirments (PBDs);
 - ii. Technical Specifications;
 - iii General and Special Conditions of Contract; and
 - iv. Supplemental Bid Bulletins, if any;
 - (b) Winning bidder's bid, including the Eligibility Requirements, Technical and Financial Proposals, and all other documents or statements submitted.

Bid Form, including all the documents/statements contained in the Bidder's bidding envelopes, as annexes, and all other documents submitted (e.g. Bidder's response to request for clarifications on the bid), including corrections to the bid, if any resulting from the Procuring Entity's bid evaluation;

(c) Performance Security;

(d) Notice of Award of Contract and the Bidder's conforme thereto; and

- (e) Other contract documents that may be required by existing laws and/or the Procuring Entity concerned in the PBD's. Winning bidder agrees that additional contract documents or information prescribed by the GPPB that are subsequently required for submission after the contract execution, such as Notice to Proceed, Variation Orders, and Warranty Security, shall likewise form part of the Contract.
- 3. In consideration for the sum Two Million Five Hundred Six Thousand Nine Hundred Fifty Five Pesos, Philippine Currency [(Php. 2,506,955.00)] or such other sums as may be ascertained, V POWERAGRO TRADING agrees to Supply and Delivery of 209 upgraded and ready to breed female boer goats in accordance with its Bid.

 The PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT OF PAMPANGA agrees to pay the abovementioned sum in accordance with the terms of the Bidding.

IN WITNESS whereof the parties thereto have caused this Agreement to be executed the day and year first before written.

Provincial Government Entity	of Pampanga	V POWE	RAGRO TRADING Supplier						
Hon. DENNIS G. F.		By: VANE	SSA G. ROMAN Owner						
Signed in the presence of:									
	_	***************************************							
	ACKNO	WLEDGMENT							
Republic of the Philippine Province of Pampanga City of San Fernando)								
BEFORE ME, a Pampanga, Philippines, o who exhibited to me their	on this daylo	£ 2 1 2022 personally a	an Fernando, Province of appeared the following and						
	IDENTIFICATION								
Name	No.	Date of issue	Place of Issue						
Dennis G. Pineda									
Vannesa G. Roman									
foregoing Contract, and a deed, and of the entities	acknowledged to methey each represent ontract consisting of en, has been signed	te that the same is their t. If two (2) pages includir	and voluntarily signed the free and voluntary act and and the page on which this each and every page by the						
	/ .	2 1 2022							
	EREOF, I have he	reuntorset my hand and	affixed by notarial seal on						
the same date and place	as above-written.								
Doc. No41; Page No10; Book NoCIX_; Series of 2022.	Con	TY. RADD F. MACAL ary Public Until December nmission No. 18-21 1 No. 38840 No. Ufetime Member	INC 31 2087						

No.5377355-1-3-2027